Balance as at 31 December 2017 53,091 17,525 70,616

Gain from changes in fair value 51,951 228,580 280,531

Increases from cultivate 8,566 - 8,566

Decreases from harvest - (196,317) (196,317)

Decreases from sales (22,473) (11,815) (34,288)

Decrease from write-off (10,588) - (10,588)

Balance as at 31 December 2018 80,547 37,973 118,520

Significant assumptions for the calculation of fair value are as follows:

Prices of palm fruit at the point of harvest are estimated based on the past purchase prices

of palm fruit at the front of the subsidiary's factory less estimated estate cost, harvesting cost

and transportation cost from each estate.

Weight of palm fruit on tree is estimated with reference to the average weight for each age

from historical information when harvesting the palm fruit, taking into consideration the factors

affecting fruit bearing and sampling count result.

Discount rate is estimated at the rate of 3 percent by weighted average cost of capital method.

21

The results of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the fair value of

biological assets as at 31 December 2018 and 2017 are summarised below.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated financial statements

2018 2017

Increase

10%

Decrease

10%

Increase

10%

Decrease

10%

Prices of palm fruit at the point of harvest 7,391 (7,391) 4,209 (3,899)

Weight of palm fruit on tree 7,391 (7,391) 4,209 (3,899)

11. Investments in subsidiaries

11.1 Details of investments in subsidiaries as presented in the separate financial statements are

as follows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Company’s name Paid-up capital Shareholding percentage Cost

Dividend received

during the year

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

Percent Percent

United Palm Oil

Industry Public

Company Limited 324,050 324,050 69.96 69.96 748,344 748,344 22,672 34,007

Universal Food

Public Company

Limited 525,000 525,000 98.83 98.83 585,623 585,623 62,261 -

Total 1,333,967 1,333,967 84,933 34,007

Less: Allowance for impairment loss of investments - (21,096)

Total investments in subsidiaries - net 1,333,967 1,312,871

As at 31 December 2018, the fair value of the investment in United Palm Oil Industry Public

Company Limited, calculated based on latest bid price of the shares on the last trading day

of the period as quoted on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and in proportion to the

Company’s shareholding, was approximately Baht 988 million (2017: Baht 1,125 million).

During the year 2018, the Company reversed allowance for diminution in value of investment

in the subsidiary of Baht 21 million.

22

11.2 Goodwill

The Company allocated goodwill acquired through business combinations with indefinite

useful lives to the cash generating units (CGUs) for annual impairment testing as follows: